

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL FROM THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT, RESTORING INTEGRITY
AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS, INC., AND CENTER FOR ELECTION
CONFIDENCE, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. The NVRA does not preempt Arizona’s limits on mail-in voting.....	4
A. The NVRA’s text does not preempt Arizona’s mail-in rule.....	7
1. The NVRA’s “accept and use” requirement does not preempt the mail-in rule.	8
2. The NVRA’s confirmation that States may limit first-time voters does not preempt Arizona’s mail-in rule.	11
B. The NVRA’s purposes do not preempt Arizona’s mail-in rule.	16
II. Allowing the decision below to remain in effect would create massive uncertainty nationwide and threaten the integrity of Arizona’s elections.	19
A. Declining to issue a stay would create significant uncertainty about mail- in vote rules long applied in many States.	20
B. Declining to issue a stay would undermine Arizona’s important interest in protecting the integrity of its elections.....	21
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	21
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	18
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 222 (2020).....	13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	22
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	5
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	11
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (CA7 2004).....	22
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma LP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024).....	18
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020)	5, 6, 7, 11, 16, 19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	13
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	16
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (CA7 2020)	9
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Sch.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	18
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	9, 20, 21
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	5
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (CA6 2016)	9
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	7
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	11
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	16

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	18
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (CA5 2020).....	20
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (CA5 2020).....	21
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 78 F.4th 377 (CA7 2023)	21
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (CA7 2020).....	20
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019)	6, 16, 18
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	13-14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	6
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	12
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 20501.....	9, 16, 17
52 U.S.C. § 20503.....	7, 8
52 U.S.C. § 20504.....	8
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	8, 11, 12, 23
52 U.S.C. § 20506.....	8
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	8
52 U.S.C. § 20508.....	8
52 U.S.C. § 21083.....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-1005.....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-127	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-135.....	20
Del. Code tit. 15, § 5502.....	20
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-400.....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
139 Cong. Rec. S2988-01 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 1993)	8
B. Christie, <i>Former San Luis Mayor Pleads Guilty to Illegally Collecting Early Ballots in 2020 Primary</i> , AZCentral (June 2, 2022), https://perma.cc/ML8R-P6EW	23
D. Biggers & M. Hanmer, <i>Who Makes Voting Convenient? Explaining the Adoption of Early and No-Excuse Absentee Voting in the American States</i> , 15 State Pol. & Pol’y Q. 192 (2015), https://tinyurl.com/3rvkjb5c	20

Guillermina Fuentes, Voter Fraud Report, The Heritage Foundation (last visited Aug. 12, 2024) https://perma.cc/3DLB-HMS4	23
J. Fortier, <i>Absentee and Early Voting, Trends, Promises, and Perils</i> (Am. Enter. Inst. Press 2006).....	20
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Table 2: Excuses to Vote Absentee</i> (Jan. 3, 2024), https://perma.cc/R955-ZGG8	20
R. Gonzales, <i>North Carolina GOP Operative Faces New Felony Charges That Allege Ballot Fraud</i> , NPR (July 30, 2019), https://perma.cc/VU86-6G8J	23
R. Stein & P. Garcia-Monet, <i>Voting Early but Not Often</i> , 78 Soc. Sci. Q. 657 (1997)	20
S. Rep. 103-6 (1993)	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, §4	5, 12
